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F Y  2 0 2 5 - 2 6  B U D G E T  O V E R V I E W  

This report provides a summary of the agency’s budget and investment portfolio performance for the 
period of October 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025.1  The Fiscal Year 2025-26 budget, which is 
approximately $1.83 million, supports the operations of the Commission and the resources needed to 
accomplish the agency’s work plan.  During the second quarter, overall expenditures were at 
approximately 29.4 percent of the approved budget.      
 
Revenues 
The OC LAFCO funding apportionment collected from the County, 34 cities, and 27 independent 
special districts totaling $1,692,010 was at 100% at the end of the second quarter.  The agency also 
earns interest from its investment portfolio.  At the end of the second quarter, the Commission’s earnings 
totaled $17,571, which is approximately 49.3% of the interest revenue anticipated for the fiscal year.   

Another source of OC LAFCO revenue is application filing fees.  These filing fees are not used for 
budgeting purposes, as they are used to offset the costs associated with processing the respective 
applications.  The Special Revenue Fund column in the chart on page 4 displays a year-to-date 
accounting of fees totaling $10,958 that remain on deposit with the Commission for continued 
processing of the Three Arch Bay Community Services District application for the activation of latent 
powers and the recent submittal by the City of Irvine of an application requesting the proposed 
annexation of two “notch areas” in County unincorporated area to the City.   

Expenditures 
The General Fund total expenditures as of December 31, 2025, are below the second quarter target 
level, totaling $539,689 or approximately 29.4% of the total budget, with most expenses attributed to 
operational costs, such as salaries and benefits, professional services, and office lease.  The following 
table provides a comparison of the percentage of actual funds used and the target levels for the 
current fiscal year. 2  
 

Total Funds Used 

 1st  
Qtr. 

2nd  
Qtr. 

3rd 
Qtr. 

4th 
Qtr. 

Target 25% 50% 75% 100% 
Actual 12%  29.4%    - - 

 

 
  

 
1 All financial statements contained in this report are on an accrual accounting basis. 
2 Actual expenditures for the quarterly reporting are unaudited and subject to change. 
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Balances and Investment Report   
The following table illustrates the balance of OC LAFCO’s bank accounts as of December 31, 2025. 

 
 
 
 

 

To maximize the interest accrued on the agency’s revenues, apportionment fees are deposited in the 
Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF).  Throughout the fiscal year, funds are transferred from the 
investment account to the bank accounts to cover the agency’s operational expenses.  Additionally, 
the agency earns investment revenue through the Section 115 Public Agencies Post-Employment 
Benefits Trust (Trust).  The balance of the Trust account at the end of the second quarter is $119,788.  
The Trust has experienced three deposits totaling $102,437 and a current gain of $17,351 since being 
established by the Commission in 2021.  Staff will complete a transfer to the agency’s LAIF investment 
account during the third quarter and assess the opportunity to transfer to the Section 115 account 
consistent with the completion of the 2024-25 Fiscal Year audit. 

The following table illustrates the balance of OC LAFCO’s investment portfolio as of December 31, 2025 

As of 12/31/25 Balance 
LAIF   $  1,637,895 
PARS Trust   $     119,788 
 Total $  1,757,683 

 

  

As of 12/31/25 Balance 
770-Payroll Account       $ 387,027 
Wells Fargo Checking       $ 263,911 
Wells Fargo Savings       $ 219,184 
Total       $ 870,122 
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APPENDIX A 
OC LAFCO - Quarterly Budget Overview3 

October 1, 2025 – December 31, 2025 

 
 

3No assurance provided on financial statements. Financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows. Substantially 
all disclosures required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States not included.  Financial data 
represents pre-audited amounts,  
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Balance Sheet and Reserves Balance Analysis 

This report includes the balance sheet to provide an understanding of OC LAFCO’s financial status.  
The financial document on this page summarizes the agency’s assets and liabilities as of December 
31, 2025.  Please note that the figures provided in this balance sheet are unaudited and subject to 
change.  Additionally, an analysis of the agency’s reserve balances is provided on page 6. 

APPENDIX B 
OC LAFCO BALANCE SHEET (Unaudited) 

As of December 31, 2025 
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APPENDIX C 
OC LAFCO RESERVE BALANCE ANALYSIS 

As of December 31, 2025 
 

 
 

 

 

 

  


